
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2506 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2021 

PMEGP IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

2506.      SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 

(a) the status of implementation of Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme
(PMEGP) for setting up of agro-based and food processing industries in the country during the last five
years, year-wise and State-wise;
(b) whether it is a fact that number of units which were provided assistance in Andhra Pradesh for
setting up of agro-based and food processing units has come down from 314 since 2018-19 to 150 in
2020-21;
(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(d) what would be the assistance that Government proposed for Andhra Pradesh in 2021- 22?

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 

(a): State/UT-wise and year-wise details of agro-based and food processing industries set up under 
PMEGP during last five years is given at Annexure. 

(b) & (c): No Sir. Year-wise number of units which have been assisted in Andhra Pradesh for 
setting up of agro-based and food processing units under PMEGP is given below: 

Year Project 

2018-19 314 

2019-20 286 

2020-21 364 

2021-22  
(as on 15.12.2021) 

284 

(d): Target for Margin Money subsidy disbursal for the State of Andhra Pradesh during the FY 
2021-22 under PMEGP is Rs. 9156.44 lakhs.  

*****
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Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 2506 for answer on 20.12.2021
Performance of Agro Based and Food Processing  Industries  under PMEGP during last five years 

Project and Estimated Employment generated (Empl.) in numbers and Margin Money (MM); Rs. in lakh) 

Sr. 
No. 

State/UT 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Project MM Empl. Project MM Empl. Project MM Empl. Project MM Empl. Project MM Empl. 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 143 255.32 1144 308 700.96 2464 579 1390.88 4632 401 1017.8 3208 897 2236.65 7176 

2 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 00 0 0 0 0 30 165.61 240 

3 Himachal Pradesh 93 256.94 731 89 272.97 712 158 572.19 1264 140 431.66 1120 205 586.71 1640 

4 Punjab 149 670.79 1944 217 877.03 1736 246 988.68 1968 224 741.75 1792 429 1491.56 3432 

5 Chandigarh 0 0 0 4 8.83 32 2 8.26 16 1 6.25 8 3 4.36 24 

6 Haryana 145 490.12 1440 224 724.58 1792 267 936.04 2136 256 808.42 2048 484 1620.51 3872 

7 Delhi 14 30.15 112 13 18.49 104 18 29.06 144 7 17.05 56 18 25.68 144 

8 Rajasthan 226 558.7 1699 232 899.71 1856 391 1376.19 3128 491 1595.83 3928 713 2270.47 5704 

9 Uttarakhand 225 387.63 1654 265 520.89 2120 352 709.15 2816 279 574.68 2232 622 1399.1 4976 

10 Uttar Pradesh 1293 4787.33 11874 1346 4750.82 10768 1379 5386.77 11032 1520 5969.77 12160 3544 12252.64 28352 

11 Chhattisgarh 188 865.59 2716 136 432.99 1088 270 812.36 2160 239 823.69 1912 372 975.25 2976 

12 Madhya Pradesh 606 2782.83 4845 589 2598.25 4712 709 3373.92 5672 597 2572.48 4776 1139 4283.34 9112 

13 Sikkim 1 2.45 6 2 1.82 16 4 13.88 32 4 21.45 32 12 36.74 96 

14 Arunachal Pradesh 34 48.75 224 24 35.26 192 27 39.83 216 35 58.34 280 15 35.95 120 

15 Nagaland 175 362.72 1184 151 433.64 1208 253 501.69 2024 237 596.22 1896 169 468.63 1352 

16 Manipur 194 392.56 1372 114 274.15 912 243 422.06 1944 225 434.43 1800 350 1336.63 2800 

17 Mizoram 37 42.39 0 11 12.03 88 94 139.15 752 81 125.29 648 144 267.56 1152 

18 Tripura 128 173.16 895 79 163.21 632 91 255.1 728 62 157.41 496 109 329.62 872 

19 Meghalaya 76 128.64 608 15 36.38 120 76 130.17 608 82 142.98 656 114 201.35 912 

20  Assam 891 861.38 5482 385 419.39 3080 624 792.45 4992 364 610.35 2912 685 1286.25 5480 

21 Bihar 820 2815.36 6560 527 2026.64 4216 760 2859.49 6080 521 1932.8 4168 696 2450.95 5568 

22 West Bengal 606 1370.44 5226 240 795.47 1920 455 1751.32 3640 464 2191.33 3712 540 2231.77 4320 

23 Jharkhand 240 563.33 1920 169 423.99 1352 259 736 2072 198 552.58 1584 359 921.1 2872 

24 Odisha 433 1013.14 2945 343 952.67 2744 403 1141.64 3224 312 1004.1 2496 654 1707.85 5232 

25 A & N Islands 7 4.38 55 7 3.96 56 4 2.67 32 0 0 0 11 17.85 88 

26 Gujarat* 153 776.6 1437 161 980.33 1288 174 1120.56 1392 220 1437.89 1760 350 2281.27 2800 

27 Maharashtra** 397 1431.85 3906 675 2445.98 5400 1174 4391.19 9392 868 2866.68 6944 944 3291.97 7552 

28 Goa 7 48.71 136 4 14.45 32 10 45.68 80 5 32.2 40 9 30.83 72 

29 Andhra Pradesh 190 896.82 2467 222 1127.67 1776 314 1678.57 2512 286 1481.78 2288 364 1667.52 2912 

30 Telangana 53 265.65 669 110 599.33 880 195 944.33 1560 184 853.34 1472 306 1264.45 2448 

31 Karnataka 635 2866.73 5964 363 1325.25 2904 668 2340.72 5344 635 2136.35 5080 1216 4298.98 9728 

32 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 15.36 24 

33 Kerala 237 657.31 2490 254 615.84 2032 462 1199.05 3696 543 1312.74 4344 939 2187.55 7512 

34 Tamilnadu 541 1847.95 5439 1102 2307.22 8816 1235 2940.79 9880 1487 2662.5 11896 2044 5051.58 16352 

35 Puducherry 7 25.81 170 5 9.46 40 5 18.15 40 8 19.14 64 13 38.32 104 

TOTAL 8944 27681.53 77314 8386 26809.66 67088 11901 39047.99 95208 10976 35189.28 87808 18502 58731.96 148016 
* including Daman & Diu. ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli
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